Electronics
SD 1, AS 8,
ASR 14, ASR 30
Fl
o
w
 M
ea

Function and product characteristics SD 1 4
Technical data SD 1 5
Type key, dimensions and electric connection SD 1 6
Function and product characteristics AS 8 7
Technical data AS 8 8
Type key AS 8 9
Dimensions AS 8 10
Standard: flow and volume measurement AS 8 11
RP: flow and speed control AS 8 12
DOS: dosing AS 8 13
ZM: cylinder stroke measurement AS 8 14
A2F: flow and sum measurement AS 8 15
D2F: flow and difference measurement AS 8 16
D2C: volume and difference measurement AS 8 17
VA: mixing and speed ratio measurement AS 8 18
V2F: flow and mixing ratio measurement AS 8 19
PUR: flow and mixing ratio control AS 8 20
AS 8 in desktop housing AS 8 21
Function and product characteristics ASR 14 22
Technical data ASR 14 23
Dimensions ASR 14 24
Function and product characteristics ASR 30 25
Technical data ASR 30 26
Dimensions ASR 30 27
Content
4
Electronics
SD 1, AS 8, ASR 14, ASR 30
	– The plug-in display SD 1 is a universal, on-site
display for all volume counter systems made by
KRACHT that are fitted with a plug connection in
accordance with DIN 43650.
	– The display is simply inserted between the plug and
the plug base of the volume counter. Either the flow
or the volume can be displayed. For external down-
stream processing, the same square-wave signals are
available that are used by standard counters.
	– The plug-on display can be retrofitted to existing
volume counters. To do this, remove the amplifier
board in the plug of the existing volume counter.
	– The plug-on display is freely programmable. Setting
is done via two buttons. The programmed data are
stored in an EEPROM so they are retained even in
the event of a power failure.
	– The plug-on display is optionally available with a
flow/volume proportional power outlet (0 … 20 mA,
4 … 20 mA) or two programmable relay contacts. In
this case there are no square-wave signals.
	– The SD 1 service display is a universal, on-site dis-
play for all KRACHT flow measuring equipment with
DIN 43650-type plug connection.
	– The display is simply plugged onto the plug base of
the flow meter.
	– The SD 1 and the sensors of the volume counter are
powered by the battery pack.
	– There is no need for a separate power supply.
I  Function
I  Function and product characteristics
SD 1 / SD 1 service – General information
I  View SD 1
I  View SD 1 service
	– If the battery packs are empty, the unit can be oper-
ated and recharged using the included charger.
	– The pulse volume is freely selectable.
	– Programming is done with two buttons
	– The set data are stored in an FRAM, and are thus
retained even if the batteries are empty.
	– The battery pack allows for service times of approx.
30 hours without recharging.
5
Electronics
SD 1, AS 8, ASR 14, ASR 30
Power adapter
Power supply 18 VDC … 28 VDC

Flow measurement
V Volume measurement
SD 1 – Type key / Dimensions / Electrical connection
I  Dimensions
I  Electrical connection
1
2
3
SD 1
35
60
1
2
3
1
2
3
Version: I Version: RVersion: K
PIN 1 	 = 12/24 VDC
PIN 2 	 = GND
PIN 3 	 = Relay 1
PIN 	 = Relay 2
PIN 1 	 = 12/24 VDC
PIN 2 	 = GND
PIN 3 	 = 0/4-20 mA
PIN 	 = –
PIN 1 	 = 12/24 VDC
PIN 2 	 = GND
PIN 3 	 = channel 1
PIN 	 = channel 2
The /V = volume measurement version has sum clearance on pin ….
SD 1 R 24 / V
1 2 3 4
Example
60 / 2.362
35
 /
 1
.3
78
7
Electronics
SD 1, AS 8, ASR 14, ASR 30
AS 8 – General information
I  Function
I  View
	– The AS 8 processes incremental input signals pro-
duced by KRACHT volume counters and other
detectors.
	– The input signals are filtered in the unit, converted,
and computed into the physical sizes of flow rate or
volumes.
	– Either the flow or the volume can be displayed.
	– Two relays, an analogue output or a serial interface
are available for external downstream processing.
	– The AS 8 is optionally available with a membrane
keyboard, removing the need to take off the front
panel to modify the settings.
I  Product characteristics
	– EMC-compliant design (electromagnetic tolerance)
	– Programmable control unit
	– Application for KRACHT volume counters and other
transducers with 24 V incremental signals.
	– Supply voltage
230/120 V-50/60 Hz, 24 VDC, 12 VDC
	– Integrated power supply 24 VDC – 50 mA